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INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS.

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE OF MINNESOTA—
SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to section three of chapter one hundred and fourteen
of laws of 1868 .1 392

ALBERT LEA, CITY—

Amendment to section seven of chapter three of special laws of
1878, relating to chief of police 1 199

Amendment to section ten of same, relating to powers of jus-
'tice of the.peace 2 200

Section seven of chapter four of same, repealed !J 200
Section four of chapter twelve, amended in relation to sale of

intoxicating liquors 4 201
Amendment to section six of chapter twelve, relating to powers

of common council '. 5 201

ALBERT LEA, TOWN OF— .

Supervisors of, authorized to transfer funds from poor fund to the
road and bridge 1 349

ALEXANDRIA, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section one of chapter fourteen relating to limits
and boundaries 1 64

ALD£N, VILLAGE OF—

Limits and boundaries of defined 1 4
Persons designs ted as commissioners to post notices of first elec-

tion 2 , 5
Village to be endowed with all rights and powers prescribed for

the organization of villages "- 3 5

AMENDMENTS—

Amendment to section two of chapter sis special laws of 1873,.
relating to charter of village of Glencoe 1 54

Amendment to act reducing act incorporating city of Rochester. 1 61
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AMENDMENTS— ' SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to section five, chapter seven, special laws of 1874,
relating to charter of St. James 1 62

Amendment to chapter thirty, special laws of 1S68, relating to
incorporation of Brownsville 1 68

Amendment to chapter fourteen, special laws of 1877, relating to
village of Alexandria 1 64

Amendment to section nine, chapter- three, of'the charter of the
city of Stillwater ' '1 65

Amendment to subdivision first, section seven, chapter second of
act to incorporate village of Lyle 1 65

Amendment to section two, chapter four, incorporation of city
of Austin 1 66

Amendment to section two, of chapter four, articles of incorpora-
tion of village of Lyle 1 67

Amendment to section two, chapter four, relating to charter of
city of Winona 1 68

Amendment to incorporation act of St. James 1 69
Amendment to section two of chapter eleven special laws of 1870,

relating to village of High Forest -. 1 71
Amendment to section three special laws of 1869, relating to char-

ter of city of Kushford 1 71
Amendment to chapter thirty, special laws of 1878, relating to

village of Dodge Center 1 73
Amendment to incorporation act of city of Winona 1 73
Amendment to chapter eleven, special laws of 1872, incorporating

city of Faribanlt 1 • 76
Amendment to chapter twenty-four special laws of 1878, incor-

porating village of Hush City '- 1 77
Amendment to chapter nine, special laws of 1874, incorporating

the village of Blooming Prairie 1 78
Amendment to act incorporating the town of Taylor Falls 1 79

- Amendment to chapter five, special laws of 1871, incorporating
village of Preston 1 80

Amendment to act incorporating village of Benson 1 83
Amendment to law incorporating village of Sleepy Eye 1 83
Amendment to act reducing incorporation act of city of Rochester 1 94
Amendment to act incorporating village of Montgomery 1 95
Amendment to act incorporating village of Mapleton 1 97
Amendment to act incorporating village of Cannon Falls 1 99
Amendment to act incorporating village of East Janesville 1 102
Amendment to act incorporating village of Wells 1 105
Amendment to charter of city of Owatonna 1 107
Amendment to act incorporating village of New Prague 1 107
Amendment to St. Crois Boom corporation 1 108
Amendment to act incorporation act of village of Kasson 1 112
Amendment to act incorporating city of Rochester 1 113
Amendment to act incorporating villageof Willmar 1 114
Amendment to act incorporating city of Austin 1 115
Amendment to act incorporating village of Morris 1 115
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AMENDMENTS— SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to act incorporating village of Morristown 1 118
Amendment to act incorporating village of Fergus Falls. -• I 123
Amendment to act incorporating village of Caledonia 1 123
Amendment to act incorporating village oi Winnebago City 1 124
Amendment to act incorporating village of Eyota, Olmsted Co... 1 126
Amendment to act incorporating village of Cbaska 1 J26
Amendment to act incorporating city of St. Charles 1 142
Amendments to chapter twelve, special laws of 1877, act incor-

porating village of Zumbrota 162
Amendments to act consolidating cities of St. Anthony and Min-

neapolis, approved 1872 173
Amendments to act amending- articles of incorporation of Missis-

sippi Valley Industrial Association.. -' 182
Amendments to act of 1871 relating to Farmers' Clubs 182
Amendments to act relating to the government of free schools in

city of Minneapolis, approved March 7th, 1878 183
Amendments to act dividing city of Red Wing, &c., special laws

of 1873 186
Amendments to chapter one hundred and eighty-four, special laws

1878, relating to extra compensation to county commissioners,
Blue Earth county 186

Amend-nents to act relating to public schools to city of Winona 187
Amendments to act providing for payment of taxes in county of

St. Louis 189
Amendments to act relating to Cannon River Improvement Co. - 190
Amendments to act relating to village of Fergus Falls 190
Amendment to act relating.to Taylors Falls and Superior Rail-

• road Company 181
Amendments to act relating to the status of the Agricultural

College of Minnesota 192
Amendments to act relating to charter of the city of Still-water.. 193
Amendment to act relating to Austin Driving Park Ansocibition.. 194
Amendment to act relating to St. Cloud independent school dist. 194
Amendment to section three, article one of chapter seven, special

laws, 1875 195
Amendment to act relating to Union Improvement and Elevator

Company 1%
Amendment to act relating to chief of police of the city of Shak-

opee 196
Amendment to act relating to Bale or disposal of intoxicating

liquors in city of Northfield 197
Amendment to act relating to incorporation of City of Albert Lea 199
Amendment to act relating to the village of Duluth 201
AmendmenUto section one. chapter one hundred and fifty-eight,

special laws of 1877 204
Amendments to section four, chapter twenty-six, special laws of

1872 204
Arnendinent to act relating to powers of .justices of the peace in

village of Le Sueur : 205
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AMENDMENTS— SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to act relating to holding elections in village of"
Marine 205

Amendment to act relating to the appointment, Ac., of certain
officers in the city of Stillwater 206

Amendment to act relating- to the Saint Louis Dalles Improvement
Company 207

Amendment to chapter two hundred and fifty-two, special laws
of 1878 208

Amendment to act to establish a municipal court in city of Min-
neapolis, approvett 1874 210

Amendment to part of charter of city of St. Paul 211
AmiJiidLiient u> auiiioii/,e lliti location'of in arciiue around La^e

Phalen 214
Amendment to act to reduce the laws relative to public schools in

city of Saint Paul i 215
Amendment to act to reduce the law incorporating the city of St.

Paul 219
Amendment to act relating: to Justices of the Peace of the city

of St. Paul '- 220
Amendment to net relating to juries in rlnmsey county 221
Amendment to the act authorizing adjustment of tlie indebted-

ness of St. Louis county ' '222
Amendment to act granting to the Southern Minnesota Railway

.Extension Company certain lands. 223
Amendment to section one, chapter one hundred and fifty-three,

special laws of 187 ,̂ relating to the issuing-of bonds 224
Amendment to act authorizing the construction of Fort Snelling

bridge 225
Amendment to title of chapter one hundred and fil ty-three, special

laws of 1878 -̂  ." 226
Amendment to act relating to Mississippi and Hum River Boom

Company 227
Amendment to act incorporating village of Grand Meadow.. -.. 227
Amendment to act relating to city of Shakopee 228

AUSTIN, CITY OF—

Amendment to subdivision two, chapter four of incorporation act,
relating to sale of intoxicating liquors 1 66

Amendment to section ten, chapter three, of special laws of 1876,
relating to assessors 1 115

AUSTIN DRIVING PARK ASSOCIATION7—

Amendment to article three, of articles of incorporation, irrrela-
tion to directors.. 1 194

BENSON, SWIFT COUNTY, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section five, of chapter of incorporation act, re-
lating to duties of city council and officers : 1 83
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BELLE PLAINK, BOROUGH OF— SEC. PAGE.

Authorized to construct bridge across Minnesota nver 1 338

BLUE EARTH COUNTY—

Amendment to act of 1878, commissioners to receive extra com-
pensation 1 186

Commissioners of, authorized to issue bonds 1 305
(See County Commissioners.;
Bonds issued for aid in construction of railroads 10 210

BLUE EARTH CITY, VILLAGE OF—

Name and incorporation, limits and boundaries of 1 42
Village officers, how elected, duties and powers of. 2 43
ViUage marshal and deputy, how appointed, duties and powers

of 3 44
City council, composed of whom, duties and powers of in general

detail 4 44-47
Addition;*,! powers of village council to impose fines arid punish-

ments 5 47
Ordinances, rules and by-laws, how enacted <> 47
Prosecutions for violating any of the provisions of ordinances

shall be brought in the name of the village 7 47
License fees and fines. &c., shall belong to the general fund of '

said village 8 48
First election under act when held and by whom called 9 49
Judges of election, annual election, when held and how con-

ducted 10 49
Special elections, when to be held 11 49
Legal voters may authorize the village council to levy taxes 12 50
Village council shall have power to open, alter, discontinue, &c.,_

streets, alleys, &c., in said village lo 50
Vacancy In office, how filled 14 50
Village of ?Jme Earth City shall constitute one road district 15 60
Village council shall have full power and authority to levy special

tax limit of . . . . : 16 M
Village council to constitute board of auditors, report how filed.. 17 52
Cost and expenses of grading and repairing, &c., streets, alleys

and sidewalks, how chargeable 18 52
Improvement of streets, alleys, sidewalks, &c., to be done at the

expense of lot or lots 19 52
Territory comprised within city shall'Constitute one election dis-

trict for the election of village officers 20 52
President and trustees shall not receive any compensation 22 53
This act not to exempt any person or property from a just propor-

tion of any indebtedness contracted prior to passage of act by
town of Blue Earth City 23 53

Village of Blue Earth City shall be entitled to all property, &c.,
and subject to all debts and liabilities of former organization 24

Act to be considered a public act 25
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BLOOMING PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF— SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to section two, chapter nine, special laws of 1374,
relating to election of village officers 1 78

Amendment to section three, relating to duties of treasurer 2 79

BONDS, ISSUE OF AUTHORIZED—

Amendment to act enabling cities, towns and villages in counties
of Goodhue, Rice. LeSueur, Waseca and Blue Earth, to aid
in construction 61'railroad from the city of Ked Wins,', &c.,
and providing- for the payment of Biich bonds by taxation... 1 208

AH bonds voted under provisions of this act shall be an absolute
gilt 8 208

Bonds voted not to be delivered until construction of railroad to
some point within village or city 9 209.

Bonds voted to be placed in bunds of third party, when 10 209
Bonds issued by counties of Goodhue, Rice, LeSueur,,Blue Earth;

and provisos 11 210
By towns ol Hennepin county to aid in the construction of railroad 1 327
By board of county commissioners Swilt county, to fund the pres-

ent floating indebtedness of said comity 1 248
By counties of Todd, Morrison, Stearns, Pope, Swift, Chippewa,

Lac urn Parie, Yellow Medicine, Lyon, Murray, Pipestone,
Nobles and Rock, and the towns and incorporated cities and
villages therein, to aid in the construction of a certain railroad 1 249

By board of education of the town of Detroit, in Decker county, to
issue new bonds for the payment of the bonds and interest
now due and to become due 1 253

By borough of Belle Plaine, for construction of a bridge across
the Minnesota river 1 253

Relating to certain bonds of school district number' one in the
county of Big Stone 1 255

By city of Saint Cloud, in aid of the improvement of the water
power of the Mississippi river at Saint L'loud 1 255

By counties of Stearns, Meeker, Renville, Nicollet, Watonwan, -
Martin and Blue Earth, and the towns and incorporated
cities and villages, for purposes named in act 1 257

By the county commissioners of Yellow Medicine county, to issue
bonds to fund floating indebtedness , 1 259

By Stillwater city school district, for the payment of bonds out-
standing 1 260

By LeSueur county, to build jail iirLe Sueur county 1 261
By counties of Morrison, Todd, Stearns, Pope, Stevens, Traverse

ant) Big Stone, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of
railroads ; 1 262

By the town of WakeSeld, Steams county, to aid in the construc-
tion of bridge across the Sauk River 1 265

By commissioners of Sibley county, to issue the bonds of eaid
county to fund the floating indebtedness 1 266

By county comniissioneia ot Blue Earth county to pay certain
bonds heretofore issued 1 805
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.BONDS, ISSUE OF AUTHORIZED— SEC. I-AOE.

By Mower county for building county house 1 306
By Martin county for building court house and jail 1 308
By the counties of Benton, Stearns, Meeker, McLeod, Sibley,

Nicollet and Blue Earth, and each of the towns and incor-
porated cities and villages in said counties, for purposes
named in act 1 267

By county commissioners of Fanbault county, for purpose of
building a, jail 1 269

By the several towns and villages and municipal corporations
within the county of Chisago, to • aid in the construction of
any railroad I 270

By city of Hastings, to issue bonds for funding their indebted-
ness 1 271

By village of Moorhead, to aid in construction of wagon bridge
and to fund the floating debt of said village 1 272

By county of Lyon, for paying its indebtedness, amending act
approved March 5th, 1877 1 273

By village of Young America, to aid in the construction of the
Young America railway 1 . 273

By Morrison county and the town of Little Falls, to issue bonds. 1 275
By Morrison county and town of Littte Falls, amending act

approved February 26, 1879 1 277
By town of Eden Lake, Stearns county, to aid the construction of

a bridge across the Sauk river '- 1 278
By towns of Sparta in Cliippewa, and Stoney Ran in Yellow Med-

icine, to aid in construction of wagon bridge across the Min-
nesota nver 1 279 \

By city of Ooobston, Polk county, to aid in constructing bridge
across Red Luke river 1 281

By county of Stearns to aid in the construction of certain lines of
railroad 1 281

By village of Jordan, Scott county, to organize and maintain a
fire department 1 284

By the city of Austin to aid in construction of railroads. 1 285
By board of education of Saint Charles school district to fund the

floating indebtedness I 288
By Otter Tail county to issue bonds to aid m the construction of

the Minnesota Northern Railroad 1 288
By county rommissionei-s oi Meeker county for building court

bouse and jail at LitchfieM I 290
By board of Supervisors of the town of Kimball in the county of

Jackson to fund indebtedness of said town 1 292
By trustees of school district number forty-two in Houston county,

for the purpose of building1 school buildings 1 293
By Rock county, to fund its indebtedness 1 294
By commissioners of Renville county to fund floating indebted-

•ness 1 294
By town of Des Moinea in Jackson county, to aid in building

bridge across the DCB Moines river : 1 296
By supervisors of the town of Moorhead to loud the town debt

and for the construction of roads in said town 1 297
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BONDS, ISSUE OK AUTHORIZED— EEC. PAGB.

By independent school district number twenty-seven, in Mower
county, to fund its indebtedness 1 298

By township of Bird Island for county purposes 1 288
By village of Brownsville in county of Houston, for ferry purposes 1 299
By commissioners of Nobles county to fund floating indebtedness 1 301
By board of education of city of Saint Paul for high school

building ' 1 302
By city of Splint Paul for erection of a public market house 1 303
By city of Saint Paul to re-fund indebtedness of said city 1 304
By council of borough of Henderson in Sibley county, to build

City Hall 1 304

BRIDGES—

Authorizing construction of free bridge across the Minnesota river
between towns of Sparta in Chippewa, and Stoney Run in
Yellow Medicine county 1 279

(Authorising issue of bonds for bridge purposes. See bonds.)
Winona city of, authorized to construct bridge across Mississippi

river 1 333
Authorizing construction of a free bridge across the Minnesota
. rivet at'BeHe Piaine 1 338

Granting the right of way to F. S. DeMers and Hough Thompson,
to establish and maintain a bridge across the Red Lake river

• at Fisher's Landing I 415

BROWNSVILLE, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment of chapter thirty, relating to fees of town clerks 1 63
Sidewalks to be constructed and repaired at the expense of owners

or occupants 2 63
Assessment for expense of repairs for sidewalks, &c., to be a lien

upon lots or parcels of land 3 64
If assessment is not paid taxes how to be collected 4 64

. Acts contrary to the provisions of this act repealed 5 64

CANBY, VILLAGE OF—

Limits and. boundaries defined, to be incorporated under-the
general laws of 1875 .*... 1 2

Village council shall have power to restrain, license, or prohibit
the sale of intoxicating liquors: 2 2

Persons licensed shall be required to give bonds, how -3 3
Fines and punishments for violating 4 3
Ordinances, rules and by-laws, how published 5 3
Additional powers conferred on common council 6 4
Village shall be and continue part of the town of Norman, how . 7 4
Act to be a public act and need not be proven in any court in the

state - 8 4
Persons designated to give notice of first meeting 9 5
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CALEDONIA, VILLAGE OF— SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to section five, chapter eight of special laws of 1870.
relating to expense of holding election 1 123

Amendment to section eix of same, relating to filing of chattle
mortgages 2 124

Amendment to section eleven of same, authorizing trustees to use
certain money -. '•• 3 124

CANNON FALLS, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section two, chapter one, relating to elective
officers 1 100

. Amendment to section three, relating to office of justice of the
peace...- 2 ' 100

Amendment to section nine, relating to powers and duties of jus- •
tices of the peace -• 3 100

Amendment to section ten of chapter one, relating to constables. 4 101
Amendment to chapter one, by adding section thirteen 5 101
Amendment to section nineteen, chapter three, delinquent town

taxes 6 101
Amomhaent to chapter three, by adding section twenty-three. -. 7 102
Amendment to chapter three by adding section twenty-four 8 . 102

CANNON RIVER IMPROVEMENT COMPANY—

Amendment to proviso at end of section two of chapter sixty-
seven of the laws of 1870 1 190

CARVER COUNTY MUTUAL HAIL INSURANCE COMPANY—

Formation of, authorized 1 336
Annual meetings of, when held 2 . 337
Hoard of directors shall file articles of association, how. 3 337
Each member bound to pay share of Josses to treasurer, how 4 337
Secretary of company to be notified of losses, how.. 5 337
Assessments for losses, how made : 6 337
Secretary to notify members of assessments, how.. 7 338
Suit may be brought against members, how 8 338

• Members may withdraw, how " 9 . 338
Company may adopt by-lawa, how 10 338

CATTLE RUNNING AT LARGE— '

Amendment to act of 1878 relating to cattle running at large in
Wilkin county 1 385

Amendment to section two chapter two hundred and six of special
, laws of 1878, relating to the running at large. of cattle in

Rice county ; 1 . 385
Amendment to act of 1878 relating to the running at large of

cattle in Rice county. • 1. 386
31
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CATTLE RUNNING AT LARGE— ( . SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to section one chapter two hundred and ten of special
laws of 1878, to prevent running at large of cattle or other
domestic animals in first commissioner district in Wilkin
county : . . . . - 1 386

Act to prevent cattle running at large in counties of Marshall and
Kittson :... 1 -387

Act to prevent cattle running at large in the town of Marshall,
Dakota county. 1 387

Act to prohibit stock running at large in Olmsted county 1 388
Act to prevent stock running at large in Nicollet county 1 389
Act to prevent stock running at large in Mower county 1 389
Act to prevent stock running at large iu towns of Lynn, Collins
' and Hound Grove in county of McLeod 1 390

Act relating to the running at large of stock in Fillmore county. I 390
Amendment to act relating to running at large ot stock in Swift

county 1 391
Act to prevent going at large of stock in Jackson county 1 391
Act to prevent running at large of stock in Mower county 1 392
Act to except certain territory in Polk county from the operation

and eti'ect of herd law 1 455

CHASKA, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to chapter eight of the special laws of 1871 126

ARTICLE I.

Limits and boundaries defined i I 126
Name and incorporation of .' 2 127

ARTICLE II.

Annual election, when held and conducted how 1 127
Village council to decide in cases of tie vote, how 2 128
Elective officers, to be whom 3 1^8
Village council to appoint village attorney ' 4 128
Members of village council may be removed, how 5 128
Vacancy in office, how nlled 6 128
Officer removing from village or neglecting to or refusing to serve,

office to be deemed vacant 7 128
Term of office, to commence when 8 129
New election, to be ordered when 9 139
Notice of, to be g^ven how ;. 10 129
Persons appointed or elected to any"office to qualify, how 1 129
President, duties of 2 129
Recorder of village, duties of 3 • 129
Village treasurer, duties of 4 ' 130
Justice of the peace, powers and duties of , 5 131
Village marshal, powers and duties of _. 6 131
Village attorney, powers and duties of 7 131
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CHASKA, VILLAGE OF— SEC. PAGE.

Duties of street comruigsionprs 8 131
Officers to deliver over books and papers to successors 9 132
Village council may require further duties of officers, how 10 132

ARTICLE IV.

Village council, how constituted 1 132
Powers and duties of common council in general detail 2 132
Fines, penalties and punishments 3 137

AKTICLE V.

Property subject to taxation 1 137
Limit of tuxes for special purposes 2 • 137
Village council power to issue bonds and levy taxes 3 137
Village council power for enforcing collection of taxes 4 138
Village council to levy corporation poll tax 5 138

ARTICLE VI.

Village council power to open, lay out, vacate streets and alleys. 1 139
• Village to constitute one or more election districts 2 139

Village council power to prescribe width of sidewalks, &c 3 139
Owners of ground how notified when streets, sidewalks,'£c., are

to be laid out 4 139
Expense of sidewalks to be assessed on property adjoining 5 139
Assessments how collected 6 139

ARTICLE VII.

Prosecution for violation of act, process to be by warrant 1 140
Suit against village, copy of service of no tice may be left how... 2 140
Powers of common council to abate or remove nuisances 3 140
Board of audit to adjust accounts of officers, &c.• -.'. 4 140
May appoint special constables 5 140
Judgment in favor of city remitted or discharged, how 6 141
Residence in not to disqualify witness or juror 7 141
Public work and improvement shall be let to lowest bidder, how 8 141
No law to affect this charter unless expressly stated in said law.. 9 141
Acts of incorporation of village inconsistent with provisions of

this act repealed : 11 141
Village of Chaska shall constitute and be a part of town of

Chaska, how ."? 12 141
This act to be public act .-•- 13 142

CHURCHES—

Act for relief of the First Universalist Society of St. An*hony, '
Minnesota, and the Church of Lady of Lourdes •. 1 449
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Of the town of Honolulu, in Stevens county, to Hodges'. 1 400
Of William Ulysses Willey to Robert Louis Kelly 1 401
Of town of Sleepy Eye Lake, in Brown county, to Lorena 1 401
Of town of Eddison, Swift county, to New Posen 1 402
Of township of Kalmia, in Chippewa, to that of Mandt 1 402
Of Madison, in Lyon county, to Amiret 1 403
Of Brunton. McLeod county, to Lake Addie 1 403
Of the Lutheran and Reformed. Saint Paul's Church Association

of New Ulm, and to make valid the acts thereof. 1 404
Of the town of Darien, in Stevens county, to that of Darnen 1 404
Of the name of the First Baptist Church of Saint Anthony to

Olivet Baptist Church of Minneapolis 1 405
Of the town of Ridgeville, in the county of Swift, to that of Tara 1 405
That the name of Charles H. Ljungquist, of the county of Isanti,

is hereby changed to Charles H. Youngquist 1 406
The name of Peter Shureson, of the county of Fillmore, is here-

by changed to P. S. Wangssnes 2 406
The'name of Lewis Peterson, of the county of Fillmore, is here-

by changed to L. P. Helmey 3 406
The name of Louis Oliver Lyons,-of the county of Douglas, is

hereby changed to Louis Oliver Hammond '4 406
The name of Ole Stengrimson, of the county of Waseca, is here-

by changed to Ole S. Holand 5 406
The name of Margaretha Webb, of the county of Blue Earth, is

hereby changed to Margaretha Hodapp 6 406
The name of Ole J. Johnson, of the county of Goodhue, ia here-

by changed to Ole J. Lebakken 7 406
That the name of Andrew Thompson, of the county of Goodhue,

is hereby changed to Andrew T, Ryg. • - 8 406
The name of Albert Olson, of the connty of Goodhue, is hereby

changed to Albert 0. Hangen 9 406
The name of Julius Sell, of the county of Ramsey, is hereby

changed to Julius Sill 10 . 406
The name of Ole Peter Johnson, of the county of Becker, is here-

by changed to 0!e J. Matthews :. 11 406
The name of Ole Gulickson. of the county of Polk, is hereby

changed to Ole G. Fassas 12 . 406
The name of John Maginson, of the county of Washington, is .

hereby changed to John Morrison '. 13 406
The name of Ole Homme, of the countyjDf Yellow Medicine, is

hereby changed to Ole G. Homme '14 406
The name of Knud Stevens, of the county of Yellow Medicine,

is hereby changed to Knud S. Kyemhus 15 406
The name of John M. Johnson, of the county of Fillmore, ia

- hereby changed to John N. Bpxrud 16 406
The name ol Ole Severts, of the county of Olmsted, is hereby

changed to Ole Severts Saettre 17 406
The name of Andrew-Olson, of the county of.Kandiyohi, is

hereby changed to Andrew 0. Hilldal 18. 406
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The name of L. L. Tobiason, of the county of Grant, is hereby
changed to Lars Larson Brakken 19 407

The name of Ruby E. Phillipia, of the county of Winona, is
• hereby changed to Ruby E. Rinney 20 407

The name of Alfretta Egsamon to Alfretta Rankin 21 407
The name of Linn E, LaGrange is hereby changed^to Linn E.

LeBurs _ . . - , . 22 407
The name of Mary Irene Rogers of Fillmore county, to Mary

Irene McGregor 23 407
The name Mary Elizabeth Nolkimber, of the county of Carver,

is hereby changed to Mary E. Buschman 24 407
The name of Edwin Rosemeyer, of the county of LeSueur, &

changed to Guy Basya ' 25 407
The name of Harriet Jane Curtis, of the county of Benton, is

changed to Hatfcie Jane Hawkins ; 26 407
The name of Musie Carey, of the county of Dodge, is changed

to Georgie M.' Wilmarth.. 27 407
• The name of Ivor Thompson, of Goodhue county, is hereby

changed to Iver T. Ellington ' 28 408
The name of Ida Lone, of the county of Swift, is hereby changed

to Ida Lone Fredericks : 29 408
The name of Gunder Oleson, of Watonwan county, is hereby

changed to Gunder Oieson Tvedfc 30 408
The name of John Johnson, of Gootlhue county, is hereby

changed to John J. Sweon 31 408
The name of Aadne Simundson, of Faribault county, is hereby

changed to Aadne S. Moolie 32 408
The name of Gotleib Hyser, of Breckenridge, is hereby changed

to George G. Hvser 33 408
The name of Gnicie Stob, of Winona county, is hereby changed

to Nellie Temple Greene 34 408
The name of Hans Oleson, of Carver county, ia.hereby changed to

Hans RandaM 35 408
The names of John Oleson and Swan Oleson, of Carver, are here-

by changed to John Randahl and Swan Randahl 36 408
Thfi name of Frank McMann, of Goodhue county, is hereby

changed to Franklin C. Bugbee 38 408
The name of Andrew Oleson, of Carver county, is hereby changed

Andrew Kandahl 37 408
The name of L. L. Tobenson, of Grant, is changed to Lars Lar-

son Brakken, the name of John Becker, of Wright county; is
changed to John Babender, the name of Hans Peterson, of

t Polk, is changed to Han's Peterson, Solstad : 38 408
To change the name of the town of Manomin, in Anoka county,

to tuat of Fridley ' : 1 409
To change the name of the Minneapolis Female Seminary 1 409
To change tHe name of the town of Okachuda, in Murray county 1 g& 410
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CHICAGO, MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL RAILWAY COMPANY—

SEC. PAGE.

To construct and operate a line of railway from St. PaM to
Minneapolis, and granting to said 'company the power to
exercise the right of eminent domain 1 ' 316

CHICAGO, ST. PAUL AND MINNEAPOLIS RAILWAY--

Author'ized to construct and operate a line of railroad from
eastern boundary of the atate.to the city of Minneapolis, and
granting power to exercise eminent domain within the state 1 313

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS—

Amendment to section one of chapter one hundred and forty-
. eight, special laws of 1878, relating to compensation of county
officers of Blue Earth county : 1 186 .

County auditor prohibited from issuing order for per diem in
excess of amount allowed by law....' 2 187

Fees for compensation of county commissioners rendered are
hereby legalized and made valid 3 187

Commissioners of Saint Louis county authorized to provide for
payment of delinquent taxes 1 189

(Authorized to issue bonds—See bonds.)
Authorizing board of county commissioners of Henuepin county

to appropriate money for the navigation on Lake Minnetonka 1 322
Authorizing board of county commissioners of Hennepin to pay

the claim of Joseph E. Lyons for sen-ices rendered in making
stenographic report ; 1 323

Authorizing board of county commissioners of Hennepin to pay
certain claims for publication of official proceedings of said
board 1 323

County commissioners of Hennepin authorized to audit and pay
claims of S. F. Peck/am and L. W. Peck 1 325

County commissioners of Hennepin authorized to pay for bridge
constructed across the Crow Kiuer 1 328

County commissioners of Le-Sueur county to fix salary of auditor 1 329
County commissioners of Kandiyohi county authorized to set

apart certain territory and organize the same as a town 1 330
County commissioners of Nobles county authorized to abate del-

inquent taxes upon certain real estate 1 332
County commissioners of Douglas county authorized to levy tax

to build a jail 1 335
County commissioners of St. Louis county to levy tax for roads

and bridges 1. 336
County commissioners of Meeker county authorized to abate cer-

tain taxes - 1 346
County commissioners of Scott county authorized to levy addi-

tional tax for 1879 '...... 1 346
County commissioners of. McLeod county authorized to use sur-

plus revenue fund to build or repair jail 1 347
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CROOKSTON, CITY OF— SEC, PAGE.

Name and incorporation of. 1 14
Limits and boundaries of defined ,2 15

CHAPTER II.

Annual election, when held 1 15
Elective officers of the city, term of office 2 15
Vacancy in office, how filled 3 15
Election shall be by ballot 4 16
Who are entitled to vote ' 5 16
Election, by whom conducted and how 6 -16
Returns and canvass of votes in 7 16
Special elections and how conducted ' 8 16
Officers removing or failing to qualify, vacancy to be filled how.. 9 16
New election in case of failure to elect 10 16

\ '
CHAPTER III.

How officers shall qualify 1 17
Powers and duties of mayor 2 17
Mayor guilty of oppression or corruption shall be fined 3 17
City council to elect temporary presiding officer in absence of

mayor • 4 17
Powers and duties of city recorder ' 5 17
Duties of city attorney 6 18
Duties of treasurer 7 18
City marshal, duties of. 8 ' 18
City council empowered to require further duties of officers, elec--

ted or appointed 9 18
Property and books to he delivered to successor in office 10 19
No member of city council shall be interested in contract to which

city is party • 11 19
Officers of the peace, powers and authority 12 19
Justices of the peace, constables, assessors, powers and authority 13 19
Justices of the peace, shall report when 14 20
Surveys &c. shall be preserved where 15 20

CHAPTER IV.
I

City council, who shall constitute, style of ordinances, &c 1 20
City council, powers and duties of. in general detail 2 21-24
Laws and ordinances, how passed..." 3 24
Power of city council for abatement and removal of nuisances... 4 24
City council shall examine and adjust the accounts of city treas-

urer, how • i> 25
City council shall have power to order and contract for making,

grading, repairing, &c.,' streets, sidewalks, alleys, public
grounds, &c 6. 25
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CROOKSTON, CITY OF— . SEC. PAGE.

Cost of surveying, grading, &c., shall be paid out of the general
fund ; 7 25

Amount for public improvements not to exceed the cost in any one
year three mills on the dollar 8 25

CHAPTER v.

City council power to lay out public squares, grounds, when peti-
tioned by-twenty or more freeholders, how 1 25

City council shall appoint commissioners to view property taken
for public ustf 2 25

Recorder to notify commissioner of their appointment 3 26
Commissioners shall view premises and hear testimony of parties

" interested 4 26
Commissioners shall make report of proceedings to city council,

when 5 ' 26
City council shall enter an order to ascertain damages to be paid

owner of property 6 27
Said commissioners shall make assessment and appraise to the

owner value of property, when 7 27
Difference in case damage greater than the benefits received, paid
- how 8 27

Property belonging to different persons, damage, how awarded.. 9 27
Awards of commissioners, how made 10 27
Assessment shall be inserted in next annual' tax roll 11 27
Damages awarded for hinds taken shall be paid to the owner be-

fore property is taken 12 • 28
Covenants, contract?, Ac., between landlord and tenant for lands

taken to cease and be null and void , 13 28
When only part of premises is taken for improvements, how to

proceed 14 28
In case owner is an infant, or laboring under such disability, no-

x tices how served 15 28
Commissioners to take oath before entering upon discharge of

their duties ." 16 28
Appeals from action of commissioners how made 17 23
Survey and profile to be filed in office of city recorder of laying

out of public streets and grounds 18 28

CHAPTER VI.

Property subject to taxation, and how assessed 1 '29
Funds in city treasury .to be under*control of city council 2 29
Prosecutions for violation of act, warrants how issued 3 29
Judgment in favor of the city, how discharged 4 30
Residence shall not disqualify inhabitant for witness or juror 5 30
Property exempt from execution 6 30
City work to be let by contract to the lowest responsible bidder. 7 30
City council may call election, when 8 30
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CROOKSTON, CITY OF— SEC. PAGE.

City may hold, sell or convey real or personal property 9 30
No general law shall affect this act unless expressly let forth in

such law 10 30
Appeals from decisions allowed when 11 31
No township organization shall exist within the limits of Crookaton 12 . 31
Act declared a public act -. ..; 13 31
Recorder authorized to appoint deputy 14 31

DAKOTA COUNTY— .

Act relating to construction of fences ' 1 432
Act to abolish office of county superintendent of schools and'

. merge the duties with that of judge of probate 1 446

DODGE CENTER, VILLAGE OF— •

Amendment to section two of chapter five of chapter thirty, spe-
cial laws of 1878, relating to powers of village council to order
repairing sidewalks in said village 1 73

Amendment to section two of chapter two 2 73
Amendment to section three of same 3 73

DOUGLAS COUNTY—

(See County Commissioners.)

DODGE COUNTY—

Act providing for election of superintendent of public schools in. 1 410

DRAINING—

Authorizing th(j draining1 of Neill's Lake in Hennepin county... 1 321

DULUTH, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to chapter two hundred and thirty-five of special
laws of 1877. relating to boundaries '...'. 16 202

Granting additional powers to common council 17 • 202
President of council may appoint night watchman 18 203
City council to have no power to assume any liability of the. how 19 203.
Village election when held 20 203
Village authorized to employ village marshal.. . . . . ; 1 335

DULUTH, CITY OF— " .

Act to provide for the levy and collection of poll road tax in city
of Duluth in case said city shall neglect to levy road taxes or
appoint overseers 1 439

DUNDAS, VILLAGE OF—

Name and incorporation of -^ 1 31
Limits of dofintid 2 32
Elective officers and qualification of term of office of 4 32
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DUNDAS, VILLAGE OF— BEG. PAGE.

CHAPTER II.

Common council composed of whom, style of 1 " 32
Shall judge of the qualification of its own nembers 2 32
Majority shall constitute quorum 8 92
Village council power of 4 32
Shall keep journal of proceedings 5 32
Shall appoint recorder, treasurer and village marshal 6 32
First election when held '. , 7 32
Elections held and conducted how 7 32
Inspectors of first elections to be whom 8 32
Vacancy in office, how filled 9 33
No officer except marshal shall receive compensation 10 33
Fines for not delivering books, <Src., to successor in office 11 33
When office shall be deemed vacant 12 33

CHAPTER in.

Officers required to give bond 1 '33
New elections, when held ,. 2 34
Chairman of trustees, duties and powers of ' 3 34
Recorder, duties .of 4 34
Treasurer, duties of 5 34
Village marshal, duties of 6 35
Ordinances and proceedings to be published 7 . 35
Village printer, duties of ' 8 30
No member of council to be interested in contracts with village-. 9 35
Officers of the peace shall be whom, duties and powers of 10 35
Village justice, powers and duties of. 11 30
Village council, power to appoint other officers 12 36

CHAPTER IV.

Village council, powers and duties of, in general detail 1 37
All laws, ordinances and resolutions, how p*ssed 2 40

^Village council shall examine and adjust all accounts of officers
and agents 3 40

Shall appoint special constables, when 4 • 40
Expense of village improvement, how paid 5 40
All work of village shall be let to the lowest bidder, how 6 40
Property subject to taxation 7 40
Village council shall report to auditor of Rice county taxes levied 8 40
Prosecutions for violation of charter, made how 9 41
Residence in not to disqualify any judge, witness or juror 10 41
Local voters in village entitled to vote in town of Bridgewater,

when 11 41
Time for holding elections may be changed when 12 41
Village may hold real and personal property, how 13 41
Village not liable for jail fees, when 14 41
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Board of trustees to receive compensation, when 15 41
No law shall affect charter unless expressly stated 16 41
Act to be deemed a public act 17 41
This act not to interfere with duties of supervisors of town of

Bridgwater, when 18 41
This act shall take effect when 19 42

EAST JANESVILLE, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to chapter eighteen special laws of 1877, relating to
license, sale and disposing of intoxicating liquors 1 103

EYOTA, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section one, chapter twenty-three of special laws
of 1375 1 126

FARIBAULT, CITY OF—

Amendment to section'one of chapter three, relating to common
council and style of ordinances 1 76

Amendment to first sub-division of section number three relating
to license 2 76

Amendment to section four chapter six, relating to engineer of
fire department 4 77

Amendment to section seven of chapter three, relating to levy of
taxes 3 77

.FARMERS' CLUBS—

Amendment to section one of chapter seventy-eipht, special laws
of 1871, relating to amending- of articles of incorporation... 1 183

FARMINGTON, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section four of chapter twenty-six, special laws of
1872, relating to elections 1 204

i

FAIRMONT, TOWNS1I '3F—

Authorized to hoi'I < 'tions and transact business in village of
Fairmont 1 348

/
FAIRMONT, VILLAGK OF—

Act to extend the incorporated limits of 1 438

FERGUS FALLS, VILLAGE OF—
Amendment to section two of chapter fourteen, special laws of

1874, relating to streets • 1 123
Amendment to section one of chapter four, of chapter fourteen of

the special laws of 1872. relating to powers of village council
to lay out, &c., streets, &c 1 190

Authorized to procure right of way and depot grounds for rail-
roads : i 331
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Granting city of Winona right to establish and operate ferry
across the Mississippi river 1 412

Granting to Alexander Griggs, privilege of keeping and main-
taining ferry across the Red River in Polk county 1 414

FENCES—

Act relating to construction of division fences in Dakota county.. 1 432

FILLMORE COUNTY-

Act to regulate the salary compensation and fees of county officers. 1 421

FISHING—

Amendment to section one of chapter one hundred and fifty-eight
special laws of 1877, making it unlawful for any person to
fish with seine or trap in Zumbro river 1 204

Act to prohibit catching of fish in Thompson • Lake, Waseca
county, during certain seasons of the year 1 400

Act for protection of fish in the county of Wright 1 392
Act for the protection of fish in Lake Como otherwise known as

Hokah Mill Pond 1 393
Act to suppress catching of fish in Lake Koronis, in Stearns and

Meeker counties •. 1 393
Act for .the protection of fish in Waverly Lake, or lakes in Wright

county. 1 394
Act to prevent the catching of fish save with spear and hook and

line in certain lakes in Washington county I 395
Act to protect fish in Lake Shaokatan in Lincoln county.. . . / . . . . 1 396
Act to prohibit the catching of fish in Like Minnie lielle, in

Meeker county, in any other manner than with hook and
.line : ; 1 397

Act to regulate fishing in Lake Minnetonka, county of Henne-
pin, state of Minnesota 1 397

Act to prohibit catching fish in the lakes or waters of Rice county 1 398
Act to prevent destruction of fish in TVtonka and Sakatah lakes

in towns of Waterville, in LeSueur, and Morrison, in Rice
county i. 1 399

GLENCOE, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section two of chapter six of special laws of 1873
of incorporation act, relating to village officers 1 54

Amendment to section three of same relating to meetings of
common council 2 54

Amendment to section five of same, relating to powera and duties
of common council in general detail 3 54

Amendment to section six of said chapter .' 4 54
Amendment to section seven relating to publication of laws and

ordinances 5 57
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GLENCOE, NILLAGE OF— SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to section eight of said chapter relating to powers
and duties of justices of the peace 6 58

Amendment to section nine of same providing for prosecution for
violation of act "• .:- 7 59

Amendment to section fourteen of said chapter .' 8 59
Amendment to section eighteen of said chapter providing for

board of audit 10 59
Amendment to section twenty-three ot said chapter relating to

duties of recorder • 11 60
Amendment to section twenty-six of same, relating to letting of

contracts for public work 12 60
Amendment to section twenty-seven of said chapter 13 60
Amendment to section twenty-eight relating to property subject

to taxation 14 60
Amendment to section twenty-nine relating to further powers of

common council .'. • 15 61

GOODHUE COUNTY—

Bonds for aid in construction of railroad, how issued 11 210
Clerk of court of to perfect and transcribe certain records 1 334
Act to» regulate the salary, compensation and fees of county

officers 1 418

GRAND MEADOW, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section two of the'charter of village of Grand
Meadow, relating to officers to be elected 1 228

Amendment to section four of chapter forty-nine of same 2 228

GRANITE FALLS, CITY OF—

Limits and boundaries of name and incorporation of, under the • •
' general laws of 1875 1 13

Money collected from residents for county license for sale of in-
toxicating liquors, to be paid how 2 13

Additional powers conferred on city council 3 13
City to continue a part of township of Otis, how 4 14
Commissioners designated to give notice of first meeting to or-

ganize . '5 14
This act to be a public act ". 6 14

HEIRS AT LAW—

To constitute Ruby E. Phillepea, of Winona county heir of. 20 407
To cons'titute Alfretta Rankin Egsamon, of Hennepin co. heir of 21 407
To constitute Linn E. LaGrange, of Olmsted, heir of 22 407
To constitute Mary Irene Rogers, of Fillmore, heir of 23 407
To constitute Mary Elizabeth Malkimber, of Carver, heir of 24 407
To constitute Edwin Rosemeyer, of Le Sueur, heir of 25 407
To constitute Harriet Jane Curtia, of Benton, heir Of 26 407
To .constitute Musie Cary, of Dodge, heir of. .- 27 407
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To constitute Ida Lone, of Swift, heir of 29 . 407
To constitute Grade Stub, of -Winoiia, heir of 34 408
To constitute Frank Mc.Mann, of Goodhue, heir of 38 408
Act constituting Mary Klizit. Reynolds, a minor child adopted by

Sarah R. Reynolds, as an heir at law oi' said Sarah R. Rey-
nolds .".. 1 452

To constitute Hester Elizabeth Hurbert, heir at law of William
M. and Helen M. Hurbert 1 404

HENNEPIN COUNTY—

Act to provide for the locution of certain roads m the county of
Hennepin 1 443

Act creating board of tax levy for the county of, and define the
powers and duties thereof 1- 447

Act to preserve the purity of certain lakes in county of by prohib- '
iting the discharge or deposit of impure and deleterious
matter into the water (.hereof 1 448

Act relating to the county and county officers of Hennepin county 1 433
Compensation of clerk of district court 2 433
Compensation of register of deeds .* 3 433
Clerk of court and register of deeds, to collect fees, cost, per-

centage, &c., and pay over to county treasurer 4 434
Compensation of judge of probate 5 434
Compensation of sheriff. 6 434
Clerk of court and register of deeda, shall keep itemized accounts

of all official fees, &c 7 434
City of Minneapolis shall have power and shall provide for'tem-

porary and limited support of the poor, &c ' 8 435
Supervisors of each town shall be by virtue of office superinten- •

dent of the poor, &c 9 435
Poor requiring permanent public support, superintendent of poor

to proceed, how 10 435
Supervisors may change school districts, how. . . . : 11 435
Commissioners of county authorized to procure proper office for

superintendent of schools 12 435
Appropriations for cost of roads and bridges, work to be let by

contract, how •' 13 436
Provisions of act relating to compensation to apply to successors

to present incumbents in succeeding terms 14 436
Present law for relief and maintenance of poor to continue until

May 1st, 1880...'. 15 436
Special town meetings may levy tax, when 16 436
(See alao County Commissioners.)

SIGH FOREST, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section two of the special laws of 1869, relating to lim-
its and boundaries of village 1 71
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HOUSTON COUNTY— sec. PAGE.

Act regulating salary, compensation and fees of the county \
officers ' 1 422

Act to prevent killing deer repealed, 1 424 .
, Act to limit the time oi holding sessions by county commission-

ers, and regulating the tees oi' the same 1 451
Act to continue and amend act to facilitate the construction of

railway from Houston by way of Caledonia to Iowa state line. 1 452
(See also railways.)

HUTCHINSON, TOWN OF—

Legalizing plata made by Lewis Harrington and Thomas B.
Chesney I 431

JACKSSON, VILLAGE OF—

Limits and boundaries of. defined 1 9
Persons designated as commissioners 2 9
Villatre ahull be endowed with powers and duties as provided by

general law 3 9
Incorporation to .be decided by ballot by a majority of legal

voters.. - .: 4 9

KASSON, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section three chapter five of 1878, providing for
fine and penalty for selling intoxicating liquors, without
license 1 112

KANDIYOHI COUNTY-

Authorized to levy tax for the purpose of creating court house
building fund 1 344

(See also county commissioners.)

LAMBERTON, VILLAGE OK—,

Limits and boundaries of, defined 1 10
Shad be organized under the general laws of 1875 1 JO
"Persona designated as commissioners to carry out provision of act. 2 10

LAKE PHALEN—

(See St. Paul.)

LE SUEUR, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section sixteen chapter seventeen special laws of
1877, relating to powers of justice of peace 1 205

LE SUEUR, COUNTY OF—
Bonds in aid of construction of railroad, how issued 11 120
Clerk of court authorized to arrange papers relating to actions

and proceedings had m said court •• 1 829
County commissioners of authorized to fix salary of auditor 1 329
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To legalize village plat of Brownsville 1 350
To legalize, proceedings of incorporation of.Monitor Plow Works. 1 350
To legalize the acts of Ann Oneille, guardian of the minor heirs

at law of John Oneille, in assigning certain school land cer-
tificates , : 1 351

To legalize an issue of bonds by the city of St. Cloud 1 351
To legalize the de facto organization of acts and proceedings of

the town of Oneota and school district number one, St. Louis
county .' 1 352

To legalize vote cast at the general election in November 1375,
MeekerCo 1 352

To legalize certain roads or highways in the county of Ramsey.. 1 3-53
To legalize certain assessments in Dodge county 1 354
To legalize publications of ordinances passed by the common coun-

cil of Lake City 1 354
To legalize certain roads or highways in county of Grant 1 368
To legalize the organization of certain school districts in Blue

Earth county 1 355
To legalize certain roads and highways in the county of Pope 1 355
To legalize certain roads and highways in the county, of Douglas. 1 356
To legalize the corporate organization' of certain religious socie-

ties, and providing for the appointment of trustees and offi- .
cers thereof 1 357

To legalize publication.of notice of tax judgment sale for the
county of Steele 1 359

To legalize all deeds and conveyances executed by the Mapleton
Cemetery Association 1 360

To legalize the organization and establishment of the Independ-
ent school district of Mapleton, Blue Earth county 1 360

To legalize the organization of the town of Moorhead, Clay
county, to define its limits ' 1 361

Legalizing organization of the First Universalist Society of St.
Anthony •• '1 449

To legalize the echool tax of independent school district number
one in LeSueur county for 1S78 1 362

To legalize the act of school district number sixty-four, Renville
county, voting lor bonds .' 1 362

To legalize acts;of the board of supervisors of town of Osakia,
Douglas county in obtaining and conveying right of way... 1 363

To legalize and confirm the plat of the original village of Hous- .
ton and also that of John B. Crookston's addition to the same 1 364

To legalize certain acts of the board of county commissioners of
the county of Otter Tail relating to levying of extra tax for
1878 1 365

To legalize certain roads in the county of Otter Tail 1 365
To legalize the plat of the village of Caledonia Houston county 1 366
To legalize proceedings had at a special school meeting in the

county of Brown 1 367
To legalize the bonds of school district number thirty-eight in

LeSueur county and provide for payment thereof 1 367
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LITTLE FALLS, VILLAGE OF— SEC. PAGE.

Limits and boundaries of defined to be incorporated under the
generallawa of 1875 1 8

Commissioners to post notices ot first election 2 8
Village to be endowed with rights and powers as provided in

general act 3 8
Officers of village how appointed-and elected 4 8
Proresses issued by justice of the peace how 5 8
Pay of village officers how regulated 6 8
Act not to affect township organization of Little Falls 7 8
Act to be deemed a public act 8 9

LYLE, VILLAGE OF—'

Amendment to sub-division first of section seven to chapter second
of act to incorporate village, approved March 9th, 1875 1 66

Amendment to sub-division first of section two of chapter four
of incorporation act relating to license and sale of intoxicat-
ing liquors 1 67

Act to be declared public act 1 67

LYNDALE RAILWAY COMPANY—

(See Railroads.)

MAPLETON, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to chapter twenty of special laws of 1878 1 97
Limits and boundaries, name and incorporation of under general

laws of 1875 2 97
Incorporation to constitute one road district, road and bridge

taxes, &c 3 98
Electors not qualified to vote on road or bridge tax in township

of Mapleton 4 98
Justices of the peace, when elected, &c 5 98
Village council tO'elect temporary justice 6 98
Change of venue, how taken 7 99
Residence not to disqualify witness, justice orjuror 8 99
In action against city, service of process, how made 9 99
Constables bond and oath, how filed 10 99
Council may elect village marshal, when. '. 11 -99
Acts adopted by village council previous to this act legalized 12 99
This to be deemed a public act 13 99

MARINE, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section three chapter eighteen special laws of 1875,
relating to holding elections 1 205

MARTIN COUNTY— .

Commissioners autnorized to issue bonds for building court house
and jail .' ' 1 308

32
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Act granting the right to certain persons to erect mill dam on the
public highway in town of Moscow, Kreeborn count/ 1 445

Act to'permit erection of mill dam in Morrison '-ounty 1 4-S6
To permit certain parties to retain the water in Lake Christiania

and Pelican for milling purposes 1 466

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF—

Act to confirm the grant of the city of Minneapolis to the Minne-
apolis Street Railway Company 1 410

Act to confirm and legalize certain acts and contracts concerning
market house 1 411

Act to confirm an ordinance granting to certain persons the right
to manufacture and sell gas 1 4lL

MINNEAPOLIS CITY SCHOOLS— .'_

Amendment to section four of act relating to government of free
schools in Minneapolis, approved March 7t.h, 1878, relating
to school directors- • .• . . • .• . . . - . - 1 183

Amendment to section five of same relating to meetings of board,
&c ' 2 184

Amendment to section seven of same relating to authorizing
board to levy taxes, &c ;. 3 1£5

MINNEAPOLIS CITY, MUNICIPAL COURT OF—

Amendment to section three of act approved February 13, 1874.
as amended by chapter sixty-five, special laws of 1878, relat-
ing to qualifications of municipal judge, &c 1 210

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF—

Amendment to act consolidating the cities of St. Anthony and
Minneapolis, approved February 28, 1872 1 173

Amendment to subdivision of section three of chapter one relat-
ing to'boundaries of fourth ward 1 • 173

Amendment to section six chapter three relating to duties of
treasurer 2 173

Amendment to section sixteen of chapter three relating to duties
of city comptroller : 3 173

Amendment to section twenty chapter three relating to auditing
• accounts 4 174

Amendment to section twenty-six of same 'relating to sealer of
weights and measures .' 5 174

Amendment to section twenty-seven of chapter threes of same by
striking therefrom and inserting certain words and proviso.. 6 174

Amendment to sub-division "fifth" of section thres of chapter
four same relating to management of stock yards, slaughter
houses, &c • 7 174

Amendment to chapter five of same -. 8 174
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Banks receiving deposits of city funds to give bonds, how 9 175
Funds, how deposited 10 175
Banks receiving city funds to pay interest on daily balance, how 11 175
City treasurer to make statement of money deposited, when 12 175
Treasurer and bondsmen shall be exempt from liability, when.. . 13 175
City funds, when and how to be deposited in case binks of Hen-

4nepin county decline to give bonds 14 176
City treasurer shall make statement of amount of interest received

during year, when 15 176
New bond and security for funds deposited may berequired when 17 176
Bank newly organized may make application for funds on deposit,

how 16 176 •
Bonds given by banks to remain in lorce how long • 18 177
City council authorized to issue bonds, how 19 177
Amendment to section nineteen of chapter eight, by adding cer-

tain words and proviso -' 9 177
Amendment to section seven of chapter ten, relating to extending

water main &c 10 171
Amendment to section eight of chapter ten, relating to -city im-

provement, and levying and assessing taxes for same 11 178
Amendment to section fourteen of chapter ten, relating to special

assessments for local improvement 12 179
Amendment to section fifteen of chapter ten, by striking out cer-

tain word 13 180'
Amendment to section sixteen chapter ten, relating to assessment 14 180
Amendment to section seventeen of chapter ten, relating to new

assessment 15 181
Amendment to section twenty of same, by adding certain words. 16 181
Amendment to section five on page 212 of special laws of 1878, by

striking out the word costs...' 17 181
Amendment to section one of chapter eleven, relating: to enter

upon and take-lands for public use how 18 181
Authorized to issue bonds to aid in construction of the Minneap-

olis and Northwestern railway..-• •. 1 318

MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. CLOUD RAILROAD—

Act to extend time for construction of branch line of Minneapolis
and St. Cloud railroad ." 1 436

MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. LOUIS RAILWAY 'COMPANY—

Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Company to construct and
operate a branch line of railroad from the city of Minneapolis
to aome point of south shore of Lake Minnetonka, and con-.
struct and operate branch linea and spur tracks in city of
Minneapolis. 1 319

MINNESOTA LAKE, VILLAGE OF—

Act to detach certain territory from • 1 451
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MINNEAPOLIS AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD— SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to title of chapter fifty-three, special laws of 1878,
relating to authorizing certain towns and villages in Henne-
pin, Wright, Carver and McLeod counties to aid in construc-
tion of railroad 1 226

Act relating to swamp lands granted 1 436

MINNESOTA ODD FELLOWS—

Mutual Benefit Society
Act to allow said society to amend its charter 1 467

MINNETONKA LAKE PARK, VILLAGE OF—

Limits and boundaries of, defined 1 1
Shall be a municipal corporation, names of persona to give notice

of the first election 2 1
Shall have the ordinary police and municipal powers 3 2

MISSISSIPPI VALLEY INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION—

Amendment to siith article of articles of incorporation, known
as the Mississippi Valley Industrial Association, relating to
directors of said association,'. 1 182

MISSISSIPPI AND HUM RIVER BOOM COMPANY—

Amendment to section thirteen of chapter one hundred and thirty-
four of special laws of 1867 by adding proviso 1 227.

MISSISSIPPI BOOM CORPORATION—

Authorized to construct, maintain and operate suitable booms, '
piers, &c 1 425

" Not to obstruct navigation on river • 2 425
Corporation to have Hen upon logs and lumber received for boom-

age 3 425
Corporation to have power to purchase and hold real estate 4 425
Unmarked logs to be prize logs unless identified 5 426
Logs and timber going over the falls of St. Anthony owner to

notify 6 426

MONTEVEDIO, CH1PPEWA CO., VILLAGE OF-

Limits and boundaries of defined shall be incorporated under the
general laws of 1875 I 11

Commissioners designated to carry out provisions of act 2 11
Additional powers conferred upon the common council 3 12 •
Electors of village to elect two justices of the peace 4 12
Village marshal how appointed, duties and powers of 5 12
Streets, sidewalks, &c., how established 6 12
Sale of intoxicating liquors to be under control of common

council ,,.. 7 12
All provisions of chapter, one hundred and thirty-nine general

laws of 1875 shall be "in full force and effect 8 13
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•MONTGOMERY, VILLAGE OF— SEC. PAGE.

Amendment to section two of chapter six, special laws of 1878,
relating to qualifications of electors ....................... 1 95

Amendment to section fourteen ot same, relating to license sale
of intoxicating liquors ........................... . ....... 2 95

Amendment to section fifteen relating to justices of the peace. . . 3 95
Amendment to section sixteen relating to vacancy in office ...... 4 96
Amendment to section twenty-four, relating to collection of fines

and penalties ......................................... . . 5 96

MO\VKR COUNTY— '

Kegiwter of deeds authorized to record certain deed without county
auditor s certificate. - . ............................. . ..... 1 349

Act to regulate the salary of county officers in Mower county. • • • 1 419
Act providing for compensation and appointment of turnkey of

county ................................................. 1 441
Act pioi-iding for the enlargement of the county seat ........... 1 443
Act U prevt-'nt the running at large of cattle or other domestic

animala in the county ................................... 1 444
Authorized to issue bond.-, fur building court house ........... .j 1 306

JIO.'RIS, VILlAiJK OF-

Amendment to section two chapter five of act approved February
21st, 1'7W, relating to elections and election districts ........ 1 115

Amendment to section threw of same, relating to elective officers. 2 116
Amendment to section four of same, common council constituted

of whom .............................................. 3 116
Amendment to section mm; of eaid act relating to powers of jus-

tices of the peace ................................ ....... 4 116
Amendment to sub-divisions eleven iind twenty-six of Motion

sixteen, relating to ^t-nt-ral powers and duties of i-omiuon
council ................................................. 5 117

Amendment to section thirty-two of said a._-t relating to Uiupl of
trade . . ................................................. 6 1 18

WORKISON COUNTY—

Act relating to erection oi mill dam ......................... 1 456

MORKlSTOWfJ, VILLAGK OK—

Chapter three of upvciiil l.iws of 1877 being act incorporating vil-
lage of Morristown, repealed ............................. 1 118

Supervisors of town of Murristown shall- have full power and
authority to enact, publish, &c., all such ordinances, rules,
and bylaws, &c,, as limy may deem expedient ..... : ....... 2 118

Shall have fu l l power ami authority to impose fines, penalties and
punishments, how ................................... . . . . 3 120

Limits of-wrritory to u«t eff.'eted by this act ................... .. 4 120
Ordinances, rules and by-iaws, bow enacted ................... 5 120
Prosecutions tor violation of act, how brought ................. 6 120
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MORRISTOWN, VILLAGE OF— ' _ • SEC, PAGE.

Fines, licenses and penalties shall belong to town of Morristown. 7 121
In actions brought to recover penalty or forfeiture service to be by

warrant 8 121
Commitments made, how.. . ' . ' . • 9 121
Residence not to disqualify judge, justice or juror in cases against

town 10 121
Town marshal, how appointed 11 121
Marshal to give bond, powers and duties of,. 12 122
May appoint deputy 13 122
Fees of Marshal 14 122
Supervisors may charge fee 15 122
Supervisors may vote- tax, how 16 122
Township assessor to assess propertyin incorporated district, how. 17 122
Village ordinances valid, when 18 122
Limit oi taxation in incorporated district 19 122
Present officers of town of Morristown to hold office until annual

town election 20 122

McLEOD COUNTY—

(See county commissioners.)
Release of B. Griswold and-Theodore Beldan from their liability

on official bond of late county treasurer 1 455

MEEKER COUNTY—

Act providing for establishing the compensation of the county
officers 1 441

(See county commissioners.) i

NEW PRAGUE, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section one, chapter eleven, by adding provisos. - 1 107

NEW RICHLAND, VILLAGE OF—

Act to extend the corporate limits of 1 437

NORTHFIELD, CITY. OF—

Amendment to act to authorize the incorporation of city of
Norlhfield to prohibit the sale of intoxicating liquors 1 197

i Penalty for violation of act 5 197
Complaint against parties unlawfully dealing or disposing of

liquors made how 6 198
Liquors seized destroyed, how '..... 7 198
In prosecutions tor the violation it shall not be necessary to prove

the kind of liquors sold or furnished 8 198
Proposed amendment to be submitted to vote of electors how... 9 198

NOBLES COUNTY—

(See county commissioners.)
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NORWAY LAKE, KANDIYOHI COUNTY, TOWN OF— " SEC. PAGE

Act to divide the town of into two town organizations 1 .462

OLMSTED COUNTY—

Act to regulate the salary compensation and fees of county offi-
cers and clerk hire '1 416

OWATONNA, CITY OF—

Amendment to sub-division first of section five, article four, re-
lating to license 1 106

Amendment to section three of chapter seven of special laws of
1875. relating to ward boundaries 1 195

Officers of said wards to remain in office till expiration of term.. 2 195
Change of wards, boundaries, not to disqualify residents from

. voting 3 195
Notice of next annual election, how given 4 '195

PLAINVIEW, WABASHA COUNTY, TOWNSHIP OF—

Supervisors invested with additional powers • 1 456

POLE COUNTY—

Act excepting certain territory from effect of herd law 1 455

PRESTON, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section one of incorporation act, relating to legal-
izing conveyance of certain property 1 80

Amendment to subdivision eight of section two chapter four 2 81
Amendment to subdivision tenth of same, relating to pub. grounds 3 81
Amendment to subdivision eleven of same, prohibiting riding and

driving on sidewalks . 4 81
Amendment to subdivision fifteen, relating to health regulations. 5 81
Amendment to subdivision sixteenth of same, relating to levy

taxes, »fec 6 81
Amendment to section two of same, by adding subdivisions

eighteenth, nineteenth and twentieth 7 81
Amendment to section ten of chapter four, relating to establiah-

ment.of grades, streets, &c 8 82
1 Amendment to section fifteen of same, relating to township of

Preston 9 82

RAILROADS—

Act to continue and amend act to facilitate the construction .
of railroad from the village of Brownsville in Houston county
by way of Caledonia 1 452

Corporate rights, franchises, privileges, &c., granted to whom.. 2 453
Corporation authorized to locate, construct, &c., railway, where.. 3 458
Board of directors to be whom 4 453
Shall meet and organize when 5 453
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RAILROADS— ' SEC. PAGE.

Corporation authorized to connect,; &c., their railway with any
other corporation 6 453

Corporation-power to create and issue special stock 7 454
May pay per cent, of gross earnings in lieu of taxation 8 454
Capital stock to be what shall bejiivided into shares 9 454
Directors may borrow money upon the credit of company how... 10 454
Shall carry freight and passengers at reasonable rates 11 454
Repealing sections 11, 12, 13, I4'of act to facilitate construction

of railway from Brownsville, by way of Caledonia. Approved
March 5th, 1869 12 ' 454

Bonds issued to aid in construction of. See bonds. *
Authorizing Lyndale Kailway Company to connect lakes Calhoun

and Harriet by canal and run boats thereon 1 325
Act extending branch line from Minneapolis to St. Cloud 1 437
Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway to construct and operate a

branch line from city ot Minneapolis to south shore of Lake
Minnetxmka 1 £27

Minneapolis and Northwestern 1 310
Worthington and Sioux Falls Railway to operate und build branch

road to state line,'. 1 310
Chicago, St. Paul and Minneapolis Railway Company to construct

and operate line of railway, and exercise the right'of eminent
domain \ 1 313

Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Paul Railway to construct and oper-
ate line to Minneapolis and exercise right of eminent domain
in the itate 1 ' 316

RAMSEY COUNTY-

Amendment to section four of chapter two hundred and fourteen,
special laws of 1876, as amended by special laws of 1877,
relating to grand jurors 1 221

To legalize certain roads or highways I 355
Act to lay out and establish certain roads 1 378
Treasurer to report to auditor amount of funds under his control 1 426
Act to sell at next annual tax sale certain property in sixth ward

of city of St. Paul 1 465

RENVILLE COUNTY—

Act to remove the county seat trom the town and village of Bea-
ver Falls to Bird Island 1 460

REPEALING ACTS-

Chapter three of special of 1877 .» 1 118
.Chapter thirteen of special laws of 1878, relating to the incorpora-

tion of the village of Cordova 1 423
Chapter one hundred and twenty-five of special laws of 1877, re-

lating to compensation and salary of county officers of Carver
county ' 1 424
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REPEALING ACTS— BEC. PAGE.

Act to amend chapter four of act to amend charter of city of
Winona, relating to sale of intoxicating liquors ............ 1 424

Act relating to killing deer in Houston county. ................. 1 424

RELIEF—

Of certain parties in McLeod .county .from liability of an official
bond of C. R. Mims .................................... ] 455

RED WING. r i ' Y OF—

Ampn<Ii i i" i T" Jtrction four .>' chapter two hundred and twenty
spt:.i.. li^* <rf 187B, tvl-.it mg to city officers ................ 1 186

Ain'-ndun'iil . i ..... ction fiv« nf s;iine, relating to term of office. . . 2 186
Aiiiliomt-'l n> *nbscrilje l<n- Chares of the capital stock in the

Mimics M "iitral Railroad Company ..................... 1 341
1'ity author z' I "> issue bon-l- ............................... 2 341
t ' i t y council i" 'l.jtennin*: by r.-sulntion number of shares to be

subscript 'or ........................................... ' 3 341
I '.iv incut id |>r,n<;ipal and infe-icst of said bonds, how to be paid. 4 342

l ih 'K COUNTY-

M.in.la j s M . i - l tur iiid in const nn;l ion of railroads ............... 10 210
rti-t to n- j in t i f - ' tJK- salary. c'nn|>.;n-iation and fees of county offi-

MT* . ........................................ .......... 1 417

K i \ iw_

Tn locate an I -utiiUish ti slat" road from the village of Herman
in i!ranr *'• "inty to the viliaireof Graceville Hip Stone county 1 368

Tolocatu ! i t i> l '^tiihlish a ^ h i t - - n>ad from Howard lake in the
c.mnt.v.1 \Vrijfhb ..................................... 1 370

'I'n lowtn ;i « t i t ' f road from Fort Ridgley in Nico'let -county to
the v i l i i i - / •»!' Swtrdt; Gmv.; in Meeker county .............. 1 372

To locals a M fa road throiiu-!i certain counties and to appoint
(.•oiiinii-- n-Hii-s to lay out th.» name and appropriating money
therefor .............................................. 1 373

To lociitu a " )H • road on tin; c mnty line between the counties of
Scott. 1,-^n ur and ltic<; ................................ 1 374

To lociit-- an I ">t,[blish a stuti- i6 id from White Earth Agency
via Red \' •'•«« Falls; Polk County ......................... 1 375

To locate 'a .-tit •: road beginning in Swift county and terminating
I'opt; H ..... 'v ............................................ 1 377

To laying "in .mtj-establishin'.' i-t;rtain roads in Ramsey cbunty. . 1 378
To establiaU ,i wiiite road trtmf village of Herman to south east

conn -rof'-i ' i-i inn twenty- --ven. town one hundred and twenty-
t;ight. r.ii't-'H forty-seven, lir.int county .................... 1 379

An act fur t j ir l-wiition of u inft i l from Fergus Falls to Herman,
in Gram r-.tmt.y ........................................ 1 381

Act providing I'- ^urvcynis-. kc i t ing and establishing state road
from L . B ' - I'iirk, Bwk-t- fut i l i ty , to St. Vincent, in Kittson
countv ................................................ 1 382
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To locate and establish a state road from the town of Stewart, in
McLeod county, through Sibley county to north line of Nic-
ollet county 1 383

Act for locating certain roads in Hennepin county 1 443
Granting right to erect mill dam' on public highway in town

' of Moscow. Freeborn county 1 445

ROCHESTER, CITY OF—

Amendment to section eleven of sub-chapter nine, approved
March ninth, 1867, relating to grades of streets, &c I 94

Amendment to section thirteen of sub-chapter nine of chapter
twenty-one of special laws of 1867, by adding proviso. .• 1 113

Amendment to act to reduce act incorporating the city and act
organizing board of education therein ; .• 1 61

Common council to provide by ordinance for punishment of
offenders convicted by city justice 1 62

Also to provide for employment of vagrants and beggars while
undergoing sentence of imprisonment 2 52

May prescribe mode of compelling all prisoners to perform labor,
how 3 62

May sentence person committed'to imprisonment in city prison
instead of county jail, how 4 62

RUSHFORD, CITY OF—

Amendment to sub-division second of section three of article four,
chapter two, special laws of 1869, relating to license for sale
of intoxicating liquors 1 71

RUSH CITY, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section two of chapter two 1 77
Amendment to act relating to justices 2 77

. Amendment to section six of chapter two 3 78
Amendment to section five chapter three 4 78
Amendment to section three of chapter four 5 78
Amendment to section four of chapter four 6 78
Amendment to section sixteen of chapter nine, relating to board

of education 7 78
Amendment to section three, chapter ten '. 8 78

SAINT PAUL, CITY OF— ..

Amendment to act reducing the law incorporating the city
approved March 5, 1874 .* : 1 219

Amendment to section fifty, chapter seven, title one relating to
deeds to purchasers of lota and parcels sold for assessments.. 1 219

Amendment to section twenty-six chapter two hundred and
ele\ en sppcial laws of 1876 relating to justices of the peace. • 1 220

(Authorizing bond issue see bonds.)
Common council of authorized to use reserve funds in city treas-

ury 1 331
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SAINT PAUL, CITY OF— SEC. PAGE.

City authorized to aid in the improvement of roads leading into
city • m 1 343

Common conncil authorized and empowered to plat and divide up
into lots and blocks; property known as Como park 1 429

Certain property in sixth ward authorized to be sold at next
annual tax sale -. 1 465

Act allowing the common council to lay out levee and street.... 1 468
Amendment to section one of act relating to salary and fees of

certain officers in Ramsey county, approved March eig-hth,
1878 1 211 •

County treasurer of Ramsey to pay over to city treasurer esti-
mated amount of taxes and moneys received and collected.. 2 212 '

City engineer, how elected 3 212
Police department,, to consist of whom '. 4 212
Sidewalk assessment, how collected 5 213
Common council authorized to make improvements on Seventh

street over Phalen's creek 6 213
Damages awarded in opening streets, alleys, &c 7 213
Common council right to grant certain privileges, how. 8 213
Hoard of health of Saint Paul, to consist of whom 9 213
Jurisdiction of the board of health 10 213
Acts contravening provisions of act repealed 11 214
Amendment to section eight chapter one hundred and fifty, special

' Jaws of 1878, of act to authorize location of an avenue around
Lake Phalen ; 1 214

County commissioners and supervisors of the town of New Can-
ada authorized to appropriate and expend money in improv-
ing and opening the same 2 214

SAINT CLOUD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT—

Amendment to section one of chapter one hundred and sixty-
seven of special laws of 1876 1 194

SAINT CLOUD WATER POWKR COMPANY—

Authorized to develop and improve the water power in the Miss-
issippi river at St. Cloud 1 340

SAINT PAUL CITY, PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF—

Amendment to section one of act to reduce the law relative to
public schools in the city of Saint Paul into one act and
amend the same 1 215

Amendment to sections nine, ten, eleven, fourteen; eighteen,
twenty-two, of same. Sees, two to six 215

School moneys collected' by any officer or officers, to whom paid.. 24 215
Funds, how deposited 25 216
Further duties pertaining to treasurer, and board of education... 26 217
Acts contravening provisions of this act repealed 8 219

' Act, when to Uke effect 9 219
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ST. PAUL UNION DEPOT COMPANY— » SEC. PAGE.

Location and construction of authorized I 427
Any railroad corporation operating a railroad within the State may

subscribe to the capital stock..'. .' 2 427
Directors.how elected 3 428
Conditions and regulations adopted to apply alike to all rail-

roads, &c '. 4 429

SAINT CHAELES, CITY OF—

Amendment to incorporation act approved February 28, 1870... I 142
_ Incorporation and name of -2 142
Limits and boundaries of defined 3 .142
Qualifications of officers 4 143
Common council," how constituted'. 5 143
City council to judge of qualifications of its members and deter-

• mine all contested elections 6 143
Majority of council totconstitute a quorum 7 143
City council, power to determine rule, of its proceedings 8 1 4 - >
City council to appoint city marshal 9 14 t
No alderman to be appointed to city office created duringhis term

of office 11 1«
Meetings of city council 12 14 :S
Annual elections held when 1^ N'l
Vacancy in office of mayor, how filled 14 U:l
Election to be by ballot.. ' l- r> 144
Qualification of electors . Iti 114

- Elections, how conducted IT 144
Challenge of voters how made •>* 141
Council to meet and canvass votes when and how 19 M •
Special election to fill vacancy when and how filled 'A* U;"»
Removal from city or neglect or refusal to serve shall be deem til

vacancy, how -I I'-"'
Term of office to continue until successor is elected and qualified. . '1 II.
Council to order new election, when , . '<# 1 '•"'
Officers elected to take and file oath of office, how 24- 1 1 " >
Mayor to preside over meetings of common council 25 Hti
Mayor liable to fine and indictment, when 26 1-ili
In absence of mayor common council to elect temporary presiding

officer, how 27 146
Duties of city recorder 28 146
City Attorney, powers and duties of 29 147
Treasurer, powers and duties of 30 147
Marshal, powers and duties of 30 147
Street commissioners, dutie? of 32 147
City council, power to perform other duties, appoint other officers

and fix compensation '... 33 147 '
City printer, duties of 34 147
Officers to deliver books and papers to successor 35 147
Members of common council not to be interested in contract with

city 36 148
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SAINT CHARLES,'CITY OF— BEG. PAGE.

Peace officers of city to be whom 37 148
City justices to report monthly, how 38 149
Powers of justices of the peace and constables 39 149
City surveyor, duties^ 40 149
City council to be whom, duties and powers of in general detail • - 41 153
Laws, ordinances &c:, how passed and?published 42 153
Funds in city treasurer how drawn 43 154
Power conferred upon common council for removal or abatement

of nuisances - 44 164
Common council to examine and adjust accounts.'of whom 45 154
Funds in treasury under control of common council 46 154
Common council power to levy taxes and poll tax 47 154
Common council to have supervision and control of public high-

ways, bridges, &c., in city 48 154
Limit of taxes for road and street purposes 49 154
Common council power to lay out public highways, &c..' 50 154
Powers to contract for improving, &c., public streets and grounds 50 154
Sidewalks 52 154
Cost of surveying streets, alleys, sidewalks, &c., payable and

chargeable, how 53 154
Expense of grading streets, alleys, &c., assessed and chargeable

to property benefitted how 54 156
Notice by publication of public"work, how made 55 156
No error or informality t<j vitiate assessment 56 156
Property subject to taxation to support city government 57 156
Taxes and assessments under act to be lien upon property 58 156
City council when to determine the amount of taxes and assess-

ment to be made for city purposes, how 59 167
Taxes against city, how assessed, collected, &c 60 157
Assessor of city, duties of 61 158
Treasurer of Wiuona county to execute bond to city of Saint

Charles, how. •. .' 62 158
Collection of taxes 63 158
Work of city to be let by contract, how 64 158
No money to be appropriated unless authorized by this act 65 158
Penalty or judgment remitted or discharged, how 66 158
Action to recover penalty or forfeiture, how brought 67 158
In prosecutions for violations of act, first process to be by warrant.-68 158
Commitments 69 159
Residence in not to disqualify judge, justice or juror 70 159
Failure to hold elections in the prescribed manner and time stated

not affect city organization /i 71 160
Action against city and notice of service, how made 72 159
Property exempt from execution .' 72 159
Plats, profiles, &c., of streets and grades'to be filed in the office

of register oi deeds, how 74 160
City may lease, hold or purchase real estate : 75 160
No law of state to effect this act unless expressly set iorthm same. 76 160
City of Saint Charles not liable for jail fees, when 77 160
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SAINT CHARLES, CITY OF— - SEC. PAGE.

City may use fail of Winona county, when . 78 ISO
City council may constitute road districts, how 79 1GO
Sale, execution of mortgage or property not to effect lien or

assessment for taxes, &c • SO 160
Further provisions relating to collection of tuxes 81 100
City council power to fix compensation of officers " 82 101
City council may .levy tux for fire engines, &c., how 83 161
Ordinances, &c., not inconsistent with act to remain in force.... 84 161
Acts inconsistent with this charter repealed 85 161
Act to be deemed public act 86 161

SAINT JAMES, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to incorporation act, amending sub-division one of
section seven, relating- to powers and du ties of common coun- .
'cil in general detail 1 69

Amendment to section five oi' chapter B* ven, special laws of 1871. 1 62
Amendment to section five, chapter seven, relating to limits and

boundaries 1 62
Township of St. James outside village limits to constitute and be 1 62

designated as election district number two 2 63

ST. CR01X BOOM CORPORATION—

Amendment to section two of act of 1856 and 1870, relating to
the capital stock of said corporation f. : 1 108

Amendment U> section fourteen relating to charges to be collected,
and proviso 2 109

Amendment to section sixteen of same sum entitled to, for boom-
age 3 109

Amendment to same section by adding thirteen provisos 4 112

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS—

Amendment to act relating to government of free schools in the
city of Minneapolis. (See Minneapolis.) 1 183

Amendment to act for establishing and regulating of the public
schools in city of Winona. (See Winona, city of) 1 187

Amendment to section one chapter one hundred and sixty-seven
of special laws 1876, relating to St. Cloud independent
school district 1 ,194

SCOTT COUNTY—

(See county commissioners.)
Act relating to certain delinquent taxes in the county of Scott

and collection oi same. 1 430

SCHOOL DISTRICTS—
Detaching- cerium territory from school district one hundred and

five. iMmsted county 1 229
. Setting off certain territory from school district number thirty-

two in county of LeSueur .'. 1 229
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Detaching: certain territory from school district fifty-four and
attaching same to district eleven in town one hundred and
six, range eleven, Olmsted county 1 230

Creating school district out of certain territory in the town of
Montgomery and Lanesburg, LeSueur county '.'. 1 230

To establish a nfiw school district in the county of McLeod 1 231
' To establish a new school district in the county of McLeod 1 232

Creating school district number sixty-six in Meeker county 1 233
To organise new school district in the county of LeSueur 1 233
Authorizing county auditor of Dakota to levy a tax on school

district number thirty-five 1 234
Changing the boundaries of independent school district skty-

eight, Goodhue county .• --( 1 234
Creating school district number'one in the county of Sherburne.. 1 235
Detaching certain territory in county of Scott from school district

. eixty-four and attach the same to Union school district in
Scott and Le Sueur 1 23&

Detaching curtain territory from Helena school district in Scott
county and attach the same to school district in Scott and Le
Sueur counties • '. 1- 236

To organise school district number one hundred and two in Wa-
biisha county '• 1 237

To detach the west half of section twelve in township one hundred
and six from srhool district number nine, in Olmsted county,
and attaching the same 1 238

Detaching certain lands .from independent school district num-
ber fifty. Dodge county, and attach the same to school district
number twenty-three 1 23S

Detaching certain territory from independent school district num-
ber oYie, in Nicoilut county, and attach the same to school
district number thirty-eight 1 239

Detaching certain territory from independent school district num-
ber eighty-one, Chatfield, Fiilmore county ... 1 239

Relating to Northfield school district established by chapter six-
tei'n of the special laws of 1864 1 240*

. Detaching certain territory from school district number fifteen and
• attaching same.to school district number nine in Meeker

county 1 240
Changing the boundaries of independent school district twenty-

eight in the county of Dodge 1 241
Detaching certain land from independent school district number

seventy-six of Waseca county 1 241
Detaching certain territory from school district twenty-four in

McLeod county, and attach the same to school district num-
ber forty -. 1 242

Vacating school district number twenty-four in McLeod county,
and attach the same to independent school district number
two " 1 242

To establish and organize an independent school district in Mor-
rison county .' 1 .243
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Organizing school district number ninety in Waseca county 1 245
Establishing school district number one hundred and one in the

county of Dakota ' 1 245
Altering the boundaries of certain school districts in Fillmore

county I 246
Establishing the independent school district of Granite Falls 1 246
Establishing school district in the county of Casa 1 247
Detaching certain territory from school district number three in

town of Ottawa in LeSueur county 1 248

SHAKOPEE, CITY OF—

Amendmenfjto section thirteen of chapter one hundred and
twenty-three of special laws 1877, 'relating to assessment of
damages by city council 1 228

Amendment to section seven of chapter three of chapter six,
special laws of 1875 1 196

SHERBURNE, VILLAGE OF—

Limits and boundaries of, defined 1 10
Persons designated to post notices of the first election. Electors

of village to decide by ballot for or against corporation., ^.. 2 11
Organization to be in accordance with general laws of 1875 3 11

SLEEPY EYE, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to chapter sixteen of special laws of 1878 1 83
Limits and boundaries of, defined name and incorporation of 2 84
Village to constitute one election district, notice of election, regis-

try of votes, &c 3 84
( Elective officers, to be whom 4 84

Common council to be composed of whom 5 84
Every person elected or appointed to take and subscribe to oath of

office, treasurer, recorder and marshal to execute bond 6 85
President to preside at meetings of common council 7 85
Powers and duties of village recorder 8 85
Powers and duties of treasurer 9 86
Justice of the peace, powers and duties of 10 86
Marshal, duties and powers 11 87
Assessor, duties and powers of 12 87
Term of office , 13 87
Vacancy in office, how filled 14 88
Persons entitled to vote 15 88
Taxes for state county and school purposes to be paid to treasurer

of Brown county 16 88
Common council, their duties and powers in general detail 17 88
Ordinances, resolutions, &c., how passed 18 90
Common council power to abate and remove nuisances 19 90
Common council to audit and adjust accounts of recorder, treas-

urer and justice • 20 90
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Action to recover penalty and forfeiture, how brought 21 90
Suit against village, service how made 23 91
Sale of intoxicating liquors to be under the control of common

council 23 91
Common council power and authority to lay out, open, vacate

streets and alleys 24 91
Common council may prescribe the width of sidewalks and order

the same to be constructed, and expense assessed upon prop-
erty adjoining...' 2o 91

Property subject to taxation 26 92
Common council shall have power to order and direct levy and

collection of taxes, how .' 27 92
Common council power to enforce collection of taxes 28 92
Action to recover penalty or damage, complaint made how 29 92
Corporation vested with power to carry into force, virtue and

effect charter of village 30 92
Village to constitute one or more road district...' 31 93'
General and special town elections of town of Home may be held

. in village 32 93
Village of Sleepy Eye not liable for board or jail fees, when 33 93
Certified copies of village recorder shall be read in evidence in all

courts and places in the state 34 93
Acts in conflict with this act previously passed repealed 35 93

SOUTHERN MINNESOTA EXTENSION .COMPANY—

Amendment to section two of chapter two hundred and fifty-
seven of special laws of 1878, relating to lands condemned
for right of way 1 *J25

SAINT LOUISTCOUNTY—

Amendment to section eleven of act approved March 12th 1878
relating to delinquent taxes 1 189

' Amendment to section four chapter sixty-three special lawa 1877
relating1 to county bonds 1 229

(Seealso county commissioners.)

SAINT LOUIS DALLES IMPROVEMENT COMPANY—

Amendment to act approved March 5th, 1875 1 207

STILLWATEB, CITY OF—

Amendment to section nine of chapter three of act to reduce the
law incorporating city of Stillwater, relating to powers and
duties of city council to appoint city officers &c., and fixing
compensation of same 1 65

Amendment to section tweety-one as amended by chapter sixty-
eight special laws of 1878 in relation to salary of judge 1 193

Amendment to section two of chapter three of act approved
March 3, 1870, relating to duties and powers of mayor I 206

33



514: . - INDEX.

STILLWATER, CITY OF— EEC. PAOE.

Act to limit the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the city of
Stillwater 1 451

SUPERINTENDENTS OF .SCHOOLS—

Of Dakota county. (See Dakota county) 1 446

SUPERVISORS—

Authorizing town supervisors of the town of Minneapolis and
Jlinnetonka, in the county of Hcnnepin, to open and lay out
road : 1 324

STATE LAND COMMISSIONER—

Authorized to issue and deliver the present owner of school land
certain new certificate in place of the original that was lost. 1 345

TAYLORS FALLS, TOWN OF-

Amendment to incorporate acts relating town treasurer 1 SO
Taylors Falls and Lake Superior Railroad Company, amendment

to section three of act approved 1875, relating to land grant
of eaid company 1 191

Grant conditioned upon full completion of branch line 1 191
Time for completion extended 2 192

UNION IMPROVEMENT AND ELEVATOR COMPANY—

Amendment to section one chapter one hundred and twenty-three
of special laws of 1870, relating to meetings of directors. .. 1 197

WALNUT GROVE, VILLAGE OF—

Limits and boundaries of, denned to be incorporated under general
laws of 1875 1 7

Additional powers and duties of common council 2 ' 7
Persons designated to give notice of first meeting of legal voters. 3 7
Territory shall be and remain part of towns of North Hero'and

Springdale 4 7

WASHINGTON COUNTY—

Act to increase the time of holding sessions of Board of county
commissioners, and regulating the fees of same 1 • 459

WELLS, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to section five of chapter ten, s'pecial laws of 1871,
relating to sale and disposing of intoxicating liquors 1 105

Amendment to section seven, relating to duties of recorder in
posting and publication of ordinances, rule or by-law 2 105

Amendment to section fourteen, village council to have full con-
trol to regulate and license sale of intoxicating liquors 3 106
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W1NONA, CITY OF— SEC. PAGE;

Amendment to section two of chapter one hundred and fifty-five
of act relating to public schools 1 187

Amendment to section three of same relating to vacancy in office 2 187
Amendment to subdivision fourth section eleven of same 3 187
Amendment to section thirteen of said chapter providing- for

making estimate of amount required to defray expenses 4 188
Amendment to section sixteen of same relating to powers to sell

or convey property &c 5 188
Amendment to section nineteen of same relating to expenses,

estimate of .'.. 6 188
Amendment to section twenty of same relating: to special school

taxes .- 7 189
Granting the city right to establish ferry 1 412
Amendment to charter 1 73
Amendment to section three of chapter two, relating to officers

chosen by the people 1 74
Amendment to section four of said chapter, relating to term of

office '- 2 74
Amendment to section five of said chapter two, relating to elec-

tive officers 3 74
Amendment to section eight of chapter three, relating to justice

of the peace 4 74
Amendment to sub-diviwion forty-third, relating to enforcing laws

and ordinances 5 74
Amendment to section five of chapter eight, relating to appeals. 6 75
Amendment to section fourteen of chapter eight—act declared

public act 7 75
Authorized to construct and maintain bridge across Mississippi

river •. 1 333

WINONA COUNTY—

Act to regulate the salary, fees and compensation of county v -
officers 1 420

Amendment to section two of chapter four of act amending charter
of Winona, relating to house of correction 1 68

WILLMAR, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to sub-division twenty-two, section one of chapter
four, providing for abatement of nuisance 1 114

WINNEBAGO CITY, VILLAGE OF-

Amendmentto section two of title one of chapter seven of special
laws of 1S74, relating to election officers 1 124

Amendment to first sub-diviaion of section one of same, relating
to license 2 125

Amendment to section six of title three of same, relating to vote
on license for sale of intoxicating liquors 3 125

Act of incorporation approved February twenty-four, 1874, hereby
declared a public act 1 466
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WORTHINGTON AND SIOUX FALLS RAILWAY— SEC. PAGE.

Authorized to operate branch road to Iowa state line 1 310

YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY—

Authorizing county treasurer to pay over certain moneys 1 321

YOUNG AMERICA, VILLAGE OF—

Limits and boundaries of defined, to be incorporated under the
general laws of 1875 1 5

• Village council, powers and duties in regard to restraing and reg-
ulating the sale of intoxicating liquors 2 6

Village shall remain a part of town of Young America, when... 3 6
Persona designated to carry out provisions of act 4 6

ZUMBROTA, VILLAGE OF—

Amendment to chapter twelve special laws of 1877 1 162
Limits and boundaries of incorporation defined 2 162
Name of incorporation ' 3 162
Elective officers, to be whom • 4 162
Who are to constitute common council 5 162
Officers to subscribe to and file oath of office, how treasurer and

marshal to give bond 6 163
Duties of president 7 163
Recorder, duties ol 8 1G3
Shall make report of to common council, when 9 163
Treasurer, duties of 10 164
Justice of the peace, duties of • 11 164
Marshal, duties of. .• 12 .164
Common council, powers and duties of in general detail IS 165
Ordinances, regulations, &c., how passed 14 168
Common council power to provide for abatement or removal of

nuisances ' ' 15 168
Council to examine, audit and adjust the accounts of village offi-

cers or their agents 16 169
Action to recover penalty or forfeiture under this act, how brought 17 169
Suit against village service, how made 18 169
Sale of intoxicating liquors to be under control of common coun-

cil, how 19 169
Common council, power to lay out &c. streets and alleys, how... 20 170
May prescribe width and grade of sidewalks, expense of construc-

tion and repair of, assessed and chargeable to lota and par-
cels of land adjoining 21 170

In'action to recover penalty or damage, complaint how made 22 171
Road commissioner, how appointed, duties of £3 171 •
Common council power to direct overseer when to expend high-

" way labor and tax... • 24 171
Delinquent road taxes, how returned •• 25 171
Common council empowered to assess taxes for corporation pur-

poses, how 26 172
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ZUMBROTA, VILLAGE OF— SEC. PAGE.

Recorder to deliver to auditor of Goodhue county certificate of
amount of taxes levied for incorporation purposes 27 172

In action to recover damages it shall be sufficient to refer to the
act or ordinance 28 172

Compensation of recorder 29 172
Road taxes paid in money, when , .30 172
Act to be deemed public act 31 172


